FORM PTO-1595 RECORD	-28-2003
(Rev. 6-93) 5 - 27 - 07 F	Patent and Trademark C
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	245.7430 ,inal document or copy thereof.
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party:
 CHRIS DUNCOMBE NORMAN JAFFE NICHOLAS MARK SWAIN 	Name: <u>ATP ENGINEERING INC.</u> Internal Address:
4) 5) 6)	
Additional names of conveying parties attached?Yes _XNo	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger	Street Address: <u>#235 – 10711 CAMBIE ROAD</u>
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Postal Code & City: <u>RICHMOND, BC_V6X 3G5</u>
Execution Dates:	Country CANADA
1) JANUARY 18, 2002 4) 2) JANUARY 21, 2002 5) 3) JANUARY 23, 2002 6)	Additional names & addresses attached?Yes _XN
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	together with a new application,
 A. Patent Application No(s). 10/290,085 	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attache	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	
Name: Seed Intellectual Property Law Group PLLC	
Internal Address: FRANK ABRAMONTE	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$40</u>
	X Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6300	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZP: <u>98104-7092</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number:
City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98104-7092</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 19-1090
City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98104-7092</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number:
City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98104-7092</u> 6003 LMUELLER 00000172 10290085 6021 40.00 09 DO NOT USE 9 Statement and signature.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 19-1090 E THIS SPACE
City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98104-7092</u> 003 LINELLER 00000172 10290085 02 1 DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. <i>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing</i>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 19-1090
City: <u>Seattle</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98104-7092</u> 003 LNUELLER 00000172 10290085 021 40.00 09 DO NOT USE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing true copy of the original document.	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 8. Deposit account number: 19-1090 E THIS SPACE information is true and correct and any attached copy is 22 4/4703

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WE: **Chris Duncombe** of 24289 – 54th Avenue, Langley, British Columbia V2Z 2N4, **Norman Jaffe** of Suite 62, 3180 East 58th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V5S 3S8 and **Nicholas Mark Swain** of 185 Fairview Road, Dewittville, Quebec J0S 1C0, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in: A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ACCESS TO AUTOMATICALLY SYNCHRONIZED REMOTE FILES, for which applications for Letters Patents have been made.

WHEREAS, **ATP ENGINEERING INC.**, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at #235 – 10711 Cambie Road, Richmond, British Columbia V6X 3G5, is desirous of acquiring the joint right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, WE, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

WE hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be

#42589 v1 - ATP Assign Patent

PATENT REEL: 014093 FRAME: 0624

issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain anti enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

SIGNED at <u>RICHMOND</u>, BC, this <u>18th</u> day of <u>JANUARY</u>, 2002. Witness: Inventor: ason Ang **Chris Duncombe** DECLARATION OF EXECUTION 1, Jason Hanp, whose full post office address is 5\$7-9867 Manchester Drive, Burnaby, BC V3N 4P6,

That I was a second by an and did as a Chain Dune

That I was personally present and did see **Chris Duncombe** who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Juson Aup.

#42589 v1 - ATP Assign Patent

hereby DECLARE:

SIGNED at <u>RICHMUND</u> day of <u>Junuar</u> , 2002.	$\mathcal{B}(\underline{\mathcal{A}})$, this $\underline{\mathcal{A}}^{IT}$	
Witness:	Inventor:	
Aluma	Norman Jaffe	
DECLARATION OF EXECUTION		
	, whose full post office AVE, VANCOUVER, BC, V55 359,	

That I was personally present and did see **Norman Jaffe** who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Read

hereby DECLARE:

SIGNED at Devittville, Quersec, , this 23rd JANNARY, , 2002.

day of JANUARY , 2002.

Witness:

Inventor:

Alinder

Nicholas Mark Swain

DECLARATION OF EXECUTION

I, AMANDA VANDOR, whose full post office address is 185 FAIRVIEW RD, DEWITTVILLE, QC, JOS-ICO, hereby DECLARE:

That I was personally present and did see Nicholas Mark Swain who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.

Worden

#42589 v1 - ATP Assign Patent

PATENT REEL: 014093 FRAME: 0627

RECORDED: 05/27/2003